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Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of plastic parks operational in the country, State/UT-wise;


(b) whether the Government has proposed to establish any new plastic parks across the country;


(c) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, including Andhra Pradesh and Bihar and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) whether it is a fact that the establishment of a plastic park has been proposed at the Vaishali District of Bihar, if so the details and the current status thereof; and


(e) the details of the achievements made by the plastic parks in the country so far?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS & NEW AND

RENEWABLE ENERGY (SH. BHAGWANTH KHUBA)


(a) The Department has approved 10 Plastic Parks in the various States which are currently in various stages of completion. The details of these parks are as mentioned below:


S.No State Location

1.

Madhya Pradesh

Tamot. Raisen

2. Bilaua, Gwalior

3. Odisha Siju, Kujanga district, Jagatsinghpur

4. Assam Gelapukhuri, Tinsukia

5. Tamilnadu Voyalur, Thiruvallur

6. Jharkhand Devipur, Deoghar

7. Uttarakhand Sitarganj, Udham Singh Nagar

8. Chhattisgarh Sarora, Raipur

9. Karnataka Ganjimutt, Dakshin Kannada

10. Uttar Pradesh Bhagwanpur, Sahjanwa, Gorakhpur


(b) & (c) No Sir. Currently there is no proposal for approval of new Plastic Parks under the Scheme for setting up of Plastic Parks beyond the existing 10 Plastic parks which are under implementation.


(d) Yes Sir. The proposal for establishment of a Plastic Park at Goraul, Vaishali was received from the State Government of Bihar. Since the proposal had plans only for 20-25 units hence the same was not shortlisted by the Expert Committee constituted by the Department owing to the non-viability of the same.


(e) The details of the progress cum achievements of the 10 Plastic Parks are as mentioned below:


*****


S. No Location
Final

Approval

Total

Project Cost

(Rs cr)

Total GoI

Grant

approved

(Rs cr)

Completion in

terms of

development of

physical

infrastructure

Total no. of

plots

Status of

allotment

1 Tamot, MP Oct, 2013 108 40 100% 172 17

2 Paradeep,

Odisha
Oct, 2013 106.78 40

95%
80

19

3 Tinsukia, Assam Feb, 2014 93.65 40 70% 104 44

4 Bilaua, MP Dec, 2018 68.72 34.36 61% 107 02

5 Deoghar,

Jharkhand
Dec, 2018 67.33 33.67

76%
102

00

6 Thiruvallur,

Tamil Nadu
July, 2019 216.92 40

70%
65

01

7 Sitarganj,

Uttrakhand
Dec, 2020 67.73 33.93

10%
77

00

8
Sarora, Raipur,

Chhattisgarh
April, 2021 42.10 21.5

5%

55

00

9 Ganjimutt,

Managlore,

Karnataka

Jan, 2022 62.78 31.38

Work yet to start

53

00

10 Gorakhpur,

Uttar Pradesh
April, 2022 69.58 34.79

Work yet to start
92

00

